



\$~75

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 8734/2025, CRL.M.A. 36452-36453/2025

RAHUL

.....Petitioner

Through: *Appearance not given.*

versus

THE STATE (NCT OF DELHI) & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Hitesh Vali, APP for State with
SI Pradeep, PS-Prem Nagar.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJEEV NARULA

ORDER

% **08.12.2025**

1. This petition under Section 483(3) read with Section 528 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, seeks cancelation of bail granted to Respondents No. 2 to 4 and setting aside of the order dated 6th September, 2025, passed by ASJ (Electricity), North-West District, Rohini Courts, Delhi.
2. Issue notice. APP for State accepts notice.
3. The State is directed to file a status report indicating the enquiry conducted on the complaint submitted by the Petitioner on 14th November, 2025, with respect to the allegations of threats extended by the accused subsequent to the grant of bail.
4. Issue notice to Respondents No. 2 to 4, upon filing of process fee, by all permissible modes, returnable on 5th February, 2026.

SANJEEV NARULA, J

DECEMBER 8, 2025

nk